(deficit) was $(19.9) million, or $(0.40) per share. Net tangible book value (deficit) per share represents our total tangible assets (excluding deferred issuance
costs) less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares outstanding.

After giving effect to the sale of 22,388,060 shares of our common stock in an amount equal to $15.0 million at an assumed average price of $0.67
per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market on July 25, 2017, and after deducting commissions to Piper
Jaffray and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of June 30, 2017 would have been $(5.6) million, or
$(0.08) per share.

This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.32 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate

dilution in net tangible book value (deficit) of $0.75 per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering. We have determined the amount of dilution
by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering from the assumed average price per share paid by an investor in
this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution.

Assumed average public offering price per share   $ 0.67
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of June 30, 2017  $ (0.40)
Increase in net tangible book value (deficit) per share attributable to this offering   0.32

As adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after this offering   (0.08)

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering   $ 0.75

The following table summarizes, on the pro forma basis described above as of June 30, 2017, the differences between the number of shares of
common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid and the average price per share paid by existing stockholders and by investors purchasing in
this offering at an assumed average price of $0.67 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market on July 25,
2017, before deducting the commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Shares Purchased   Total Consideration
Average
Price Per

Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent
Existing stockholders before this offering   50,228,931   69.2%  $377,085,576   96.2%  $ 7.51
Investors purchasing in this offering   22,388,060   30.8   15,000,000   3.8  $ 0.67

Total   72,616,991   100.0%  $392,085,576   100.0%  $ 5.40

The tables above assume, for illustrative purposes, that an aggregate of 22,388,060 shares of common stock are sold during the term of the Equity

Distribution Agreement with Piper Jaffray at an average price of $0.67 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the NASDAQ Global
Market on July 25, 2017, for aggregate gross proceeds of $15.0 million. The shares subject to the Equity Distribution Agreement with Piper Jaffray are being
sold from time to time at various prices. An increase of $0.25 per share in the average price at which the shares are sold from the assumed average offering